
Hereinafter Radio Systems Corporation, Radio Systems PetSafe Europe Ltd., Radio Systems 
Australia Ltd. and any other affiliate or Brand of Radio Systems Corporation may be 
referred to collectively as “We” or “Us”.

SEE IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION IN YOUR OPERATING GUIDE! 
READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL SAFETY INFORMATION BEFORE USING 
THIS PRODUCT.

Please visit our website at www.sportdog.com/support to download a detailed Operating 
Guide for this unit or contact our Customer Care Center for further assistance. For a 
listing of telephone numbers in your area, visit our website at www.sportdog.com.
To get the most protection out of your warranty, please register your product within 30 days 
at www.sportdog.com. By registering and keeping your receipt you will enjoy the product’s 
full warranty and, should you ever need to call the Customer Care Center, we will be able to 
help you faster. Most importantly, your valuable information will never be given or sold to 
anyone. Complete warranty information is available online at www.sportdog.com.

CONVERT A GPS COLLAR TO A GPS COLLAR WITH E-COLLAR MODULE

1. Remove the outer screws from the Location-Only Module with a 3/32 
Allen Wrench/Key (A).

2. Separate the Location-Only Module from the GPS Collar’s front housing (B). 

3. Thoroughly clean inside the front housing with a soft towel, removing 
any debris. 

4. Before installing the E-Collar Module, check to make sure the GPS Collar 
mount, antenna base, and antenna cable have not become dislodged (C). 

• Ensure the GPS Collar mount is seated properly in the front housing and 
that the GPS Collar mount plug is securely in place.

• Ensure the antenna base is seated firmly on top of the GPS Collar 
mount and that the antenna cable is routed properly through front 
housing channel. 

5. Install the E-Collar Module onto the GPS Collar’s front housing. Ensure 
that the E-Collar Module is fully seated before replacing the screws (D).

6. Replace the two outer screws being careful not to over-tighten (E).

TERMS OF USE AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
For products purchased within the United States:
1. TERMS OF USE 

This Product is offered to you conditioned upon your acceptance without modification 
of the terms, conditions, and notices contained herein. Usage of this Product implies 
acceptance of all such terms, conditions, and notices. 

2. PROPER USE 
This Product is designed for use with dogs where tracking and training are desired. The 
specific temperament of your dog may not work with this Product. We recommend that 
you not use this Product if your dog is less than 8 pounds or if your dog is aggressive. 
If you are unsure whether this is appropriate for your dog, please consult your 
veterinarian, certified trainer, or contact our Customer Care Center at 1-800-732-0144. 

Proper use includes reviewing the entire Operating and Training Guide, and any specific 
safety information.

3. NO UNLAWFUL OR PROHIBITED USE 
This Product is designed for use with dogs only. This dog tracking and training device 
is not intended to harm, injure, or provoke. Using this Product in a way that is not 
intended could result in violation of Federal, State, or local laws.

4. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 
In no event shall Radio Systems® Corporation be liable for any direct, indirect, punitive, 
incidental, special or consequential damages, or any damages whatsoever arising out 
of or connected with the use or misuse of this Product. Buyer assumes all risks and 
liability from the use of this Product.

5. MODIFICATION OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Radio Systems Corporation reserves the right to change the terms, conditions, and 
notices under which this Product is offered.

For products purchased outside of the United States:
1. TERMS OF USE 

Use of this Product is subject to your acceptance without modification of the terms, 
conditions, and notices contained herein. Use of this Product implies acceptance of all 
such terms, conditions, and notices. If you do not wish to accept these terms, conditions, 
and notices, please return the Product, unused, in its original packaging and at your own 
cost and risk to the relevant Customer Care Centre together with proof of purchase for a 
full refund.

2. PROPER USE 
This Product is designed for use with dogs where tracking and training is desired. The 
specific temperament or size/weight of your dog may not be suitable for this Product. 
Radio Systems Corporation recommends that this Product is not used if your dog is 
aggressive and accepts no liability for determining suitability in individual cases. If 
you are unsure whether this Product is appropriate for your dog, please consult your 
veterinarian or certified trainer prior to use. Proper use includes, without limitation, 
reviewing the entire Operating Guide and any specific safety information.

3. NO UNLAWFUL OR PROHIBITED USE 
This Product is designed for use with dogs only. This dog tracking and training device 
is not intended to harm, injure, or provoke. Using this Product in a way that is not 
intended could result in violation of Federal, State, or local laws.

4. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 
In no event shall Radio Systems Corporation or any of its associated companies be 
liable for (i) any indirect, punitive, incidental, special or consequential damage and/or 
(ii) any loss or damages whatsoever arising out of or connected with the misuse of this 
Product. The Purchaser assumes all risks and liability from the use of this Product to 
the fullest extent permissible by law. 

5. MODIFICATION OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Radio Systems Corporation reserves the right to change the terms, conditions, 
and notices governing this Product from time to time. If such changes have been 
notified to you prior to your use of this Product, they shall be binding on you as if 
incorporated herein.

WARRANTY
Two Year Non-Transferable Limited Warranty
This Product has the benefit of a limited manufacturer’s warranty. Complete details of the 
warranty applicable to this Product and its terms can be found at www.sportdog.com and/ 
or are available by contacting your local Customer Care Center.
• United States/Canada - Radio Systems Corporation 

10427 PetSafe Way, Knoxville, TN 37932 USA
• Europe - Radio Systems PetSafe Europe Ltd., 2nd Floor, Elgee Building, Market Square 

Dundalk, Co. Louth, Ireland

For products purchased within Australia and New Zealand: 

In compliance with the Australian Consumer Law, Warranties Against Defects, effective 
January 1, 2012, warranty details of this Product are as follows:
Two Year Non-Transferable Limited Warranty
What is covered: Radio Systems Australia Pty Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as “Radio 
Systems”) warrants to the original retail purchaser, and not any other purchaser or 
subsequent owner, that its Product, when subject to normal and proper residential use, 
will be free from defects in material or workmanship for a period of two (2) years from 
the purchase date. An “original retail consumer purchaser” is a person or entity who 
originally purchases the Product, or a gift recipient of a new Product that is unopened 
and in its original packaging. When serviced by Radio Systems Customer Service, Radio 
Systems covers labor and parts for the first two years of ownership; after the first two 
years, a service or upgrade charge will apply relative to replacement of the product with 
new or refurbished items at Radio Systems’ sole discretion. The limited warranty is non-
transferable and shall automatically terminate if the original retail consumer purchaser 
resells the Radio Systems Product or transfers the property on which the Radio Systems 
Product is installed. This Limited Warranty excludes accidental damage due to dog chews; 
lightning damage; or neglect, alteration, and misuse. Consumers who purchase products 
outside of Australia, New Zealand, or from an unauthorised dealer will need to return the 
Product to the original place of purchase for any warranty issues. Please note that Radio 
Systems does not provide refunds, replacements, or upgrades for change of mind, or for 
any other reason outside of these Warranty terms.
Claims Procedure:
Any claim made under this Warranty should be made directly to Radio Systems Australia 
Pty Ltd. Customer Care Centre at:

Radio Systems Australia Pty Ltd. 
PO Box 7266, Gold Coast Mail Centre QLD 9726 

Australia Residents: 1800 786 608 
New Zealand Residents: 0800 543 054 

Email: aus-info@petsafe.net
To file a claim, a proof of purchase must be provided. Without a proof of purchase, 
Radio Systems will not repair or replace faulty components. Radio Systems requests 
the Consumer to contact the Radio Systems Customer Care Centre to obtain a Warranty 
Return number, prior to sending the Product. Failure to do so may delay in the repair or 
replacement of the Product. If the Product is deemed to be faulty within 30 days from 
date of original purchase, Radio Systems will organise for a replacement to be sent in 
advance of returning the faulty Product. A Post Bag will be included with the replacement 
Product for the return of the faulty Product. The Product must be returned within 7 days of 
receiving the replacement. If the Product is deemed to be faulty after 30 days from the date 
of original purchase, the consumer will be required to return the Product to Radio Systems 
at the consumer’s own expense. Radio Systems will test and replace the faulty unit or its 
components and return to the consumer free of charge, provided the Product is within its 
said warranty period. This warranty is in addition to other rights and remedies available 
to you under the law. Radio Systems goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded 
under the Australia Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major 
failure and for compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You 
are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable 
quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. Should you have any queries or 
require any further information, please contact our Customer Care Centre on 1800 786 608 
(Australia) or 0800 543 054 (New Zealand).

For a list of patents protecting this product, please visit: 
http://www.radiosystemscorporation.com/patents

Radio Systems Corporation, Radio Systems Petsafe Europe Ltd., Radio Systems Australia 
Ltd. et tout autre filière ou marque de Radio Systems Corporation peuvent-être 
collectivement désignées par « nous » à partir de la lecture de ce document.

IMPORTANT : CONSULTEZ LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
IMPORTANTES DU MANUEL D’UTILISATION ! ASSUREZ-VOUS DE LIRE 
ET DE COMPRENDRE L’ENSEMBLE DES INFORMATIONS ASSOCIÉES À 
LA SÉCURITÉ AVANT D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT.

Veuillez consulter notre site Internet à l’adresse www.sportdog.com/support si vous 
souhaitez télécharger la version complète du manuel d’utilisation de ce produit. 
Notre service clientèle se tient également à votre disposition pour tout complément 
d’information. Pour consulter la liste des numéros de téléphone dans votre région, visitez 
notre site internet www.sportdog.com.
Pour bénéficier pleinement de votre garantie, veuillez enregistrer votre article dans les 
30 jours sur le site www.sportdog.com. Grâce à cet enregistrement et en conservant le 
reçu, votre produit sera totalement couvert par notre garantie et si vous avez la moindre 
question, veuillez contacter notre Service clientèle, nous serons heureux de vous aider. Il 
est important de souligner que vos informations personnelles ne seront jamais données ni 
vendues à qui que ce soit. Une description complète de la garantie est disponible sur le site 
Internet  www.sportdog.com.

PASSER D’UN COLLIER GPS À UN COLLIER GPS AVEC MODULE 
COLLIER ÉLECTRONIQUE

1. Retirez les vis extérieures du module « localisation seulement », à l’aide 
d’une clé Allen 3/32 (A).

2. Séparez le module « localisation seulement » du logement avant du 
collier GPS (B).

3. Nettoyez minutieusement le logement avant avec une serviette douce, afin 
de retirer tout débris. 

4. Avant d’installer le module collier électronique, assurez-vous que le 
support du collier GPS et la base de l’antenne et le câble de l’antenna ne 
sont pas délogés (C).

• Assurez-vous que le support du collier GPS est correctement installé 
dans le logement avant et que la prise du support du collier GPS est bien 
fixée et en place.

• Assurez-vous que la base de l’antenne est bien installée en haut du 
support du collier GPS et que le câble de l’antenne suit bien le parcours 
qui lui est destiné dans le logement avant.

5. Installez le module collier électronique sur le logement avant du collier 
GPS. Assurez-vous que le module collier électronique est bien installé 
avant de replacer les vis (D).

6. Replacez les deux vis extérieures en faisant attention à ne pas trop 
les serrer (E).

CONDITIONS D’UTILISATION ET LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ
1. CONDITIONS D’UTILISATION 

En achetant ce produit, vous acceptez les termes, conditions et consignes d’utilisation 
tels qu’ils sont stipulés dans ce manuel. L’utilisation de ce produit revient à en accepter 
les termes, conditions et consignes d’utilisation. Si vous n’acceptez pas ces termes, 
conditions et consignes d’utilisation, veuillez renvoyer ce produit, inutilisé, dans son 
emballage d’origine et à vos frais et risques, au Service clientèle approprié avec une 
preuve d’achat afin d’obtenir un remboursement complet.

2. UTILISATION ADÉQUATE 
Ce produit est conçu pour être utilisé avec des animaux pour lesquels une localisation 
et un dressage sont nécessaires. Le tempérament spécifique ou la taille/le poids de 
votre chien peuvent ne pas convenir pour ce produit. Radio Systems Corporation 
déconseille l’utilisation de ce produit si votre chien est agressif et rejette toute 
responsabilité pour déterminer si le produit convient à un animal spécifique. Si 
vous n’êtes pas sûr que ce dispositif est approprié à votre animal, veuillez consulter 
votre vétérinaire ou un dresseur agréé avant de l’utiliser. Une utilisation appropriée 
comprend, entre autres, la consultation de l’intégralité de ce manuel ainsi que de 
l’ensemble des avertissements.

3. UTILISATION ILLÉGALE OU INTERDITE 
Ce produit est conçu pour être utilisé exclusivement avec des animaux de compagnie. 
Ce dispositif de localisation et de dressage n’est pas destiné à blesser ni à provoquer un 
animal. L’utilisation inappropriée de ce produit peut représenter une violation des lois 
fédérales, nationales ou locales.

4. LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ 
Radio Systems Corporation et ses sociétés affiliées ne peuvent en aucun cas être tenus 
responsables pour (i) des dommages directs, indirects, punitifs, accidentels, spéciaux 
ou secondaires, (ii) ni pour des dommages occasionnés ou associés à l’utilisation 
ou à l’utilisation inappropriée de ce produit. L’acheteur assume les risques et les 
responsabilités en rapport avec l’utilisation de ce produit et dans la pleine mesure 
prévue par la loi. 

5. MODIFICATION DES TERMES ET DES CONDITIONS 
Radio Systems Corporation se réserve le droit de modifier les termes, les conditions 
et les consignes d’utilisation applicables à ce produit. Si de telles modifications vous 
ont été communiquées avant que vous n’utilisiez ce produit, elles ont une valeur 
contractuelle et s’appliquent comme si elles faisaient partie du présent document.

GARANTIE
Garantie limitée de deux ans, non transférable
Ce produit est soumis à une garantie limitée du fabricant. L’ensemble des informations 
concernant la garantie applicable à ce produit ainsi que ses conditions peuvent être 
consultées sur le site www.sportdog.com et / ou vous être communiquées si vous contactez 
votre Service clientèle local.
• Europe – Radio Systems PetSafe Europe Ltd. 2nd Floor, Elgee Building, Market Square 

Dundalk, Co. Louth, A91 YR9X Ireland
• Canada – Radio Systems Corporation, 10427 PetSafe Way, Knoxville, TN 37932 USA

Pour connaitre la liste des brevets qui protègent ce produit, veuillez consulter : 
http://www.radiosystemscorporation.com/patents

A partir de ahora en este documento, Radio Systems Corporation, Radio Systems PetSafe 
Europe Ltd., Radio Systems Australia Ltd. y cualquier otra afiliación a la marca de Radio 
Systems Corporation se referirá en forma colectiva como “nosotros” o “con nosotros”.

CONSULTE LA INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTE EN 
EL MANUAL DE FUNCIONAMIENTO. LEA Y ENTIENDA TODA LA 
INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD ANTES DE USAR ESTE PRODUCTO.

Visiten nuestro sitio web en www.sportdog.com/support para descargar la versión completa 
del manual de funcionamiento de este equipo. Si desean realizar cualquier consulta, 
pónganse en contacto con el Centro de atención al cliente. Visite nuestro sitio web en www.
sportdog.com para conseguir un listado de los números de teléfono de su zona.
Para obtener la mayor protección de su garantía, por favor registre su producto dentro de los 
30 días posteriores a la compra en www.sportdog.com. Al registrarse y conservar su recibo 
de compra disfrutará de la garantía plena del producto y si tuviera necesidad de contactar 
con el Centro de atención al cliente, podremos ayudarle con mayor rapidez. Y lo que es 
más importante, su valiosa información personal nunca se cederá ni venderá a nadie. La 
descripción completa de la garantía está disponible en el sitio www.sportdog.com.

CONVERTIR UN COLLAR GPS A UN COLLAR GPS CON MÓDULO 
COLLAR ELECTRÓNICO

1. Retire los tornillos exteriores del módulo de solo-localización con una 
llave Allen 3/32 (A).

2. Separe el módulo solo-localización de la carcasa frontal del collar GPS (B).

3. Limpie minuciosamente el interior de la carcasa frontal con una toalla 
suave eliminando los residuos.

4. Antes de instalar el módulo collar electrónico, asegúrese de que la 
montura del collar GPS, la base de la antena y el cable de la antena no se 
hayan desplazado (C).

• Asegúrese de que la montura del collar GPS esté asentada 
adecuadamente en la carcasa frontal y que la clavija de la montura del 
collar GPS esté asegurado en su sitio.

• Asegúrese de que la base de la antena esté asentada firmemente encima 
de la montura del collar GPS y que el cable de la antena esté enrutado 
adecuadamente a través del canal de la carcasa frontal.

5. Instale el módulo collar electrónico sobre la carcasa frontal del collar 
GPS. Asegúrese de que el módulo collar electrónico esté completamente 
asentado antes de volver a colocar los tornillos (D).

6. Vuelva a colocar los dos tornillos exteriores teniendo cuidado de no 
apretar excesivamente (E).

CONDICIONES DE USO Y LIMITACIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD
1. TÉRMINOS DE USO 

El uso de este Producto está sujeto a su aceptación sin modificación de los términos, 
las condiciones y notificaciones aquí incluidos. El uso de este producto implica la 
aceptación de dichos términos, condiciones y notificaciones. Si no desea aceptar estos 
términos, condiciones y notificaciones, devuelva el Producto, sin utilizar, en su paquete 
original, con portes pagados y asumiendo el riesgo del envío al Centro de atención al 
cliente pertinente, junto con la prueba de compra para obtener una devolución total.

2. USO CORRECTO 
Este producto está diseñado para ser utilizado con perros cuando se desee hacer 
un seguimiento y su adiestramiento. El temperamento específico o tamaño/peso 
de su mascota puede que no sea adecuado para este Producto. Radio Systems 
Corporation recomienda que este Producto no se use si su perro es agresivo, y no 
acepta ninguna responsabilidad para determinar la idoneidad en casos individuales. 
Si no está seguro de si este Producto es apropiado para su perro, consulte con su 
veterinario o un adiestrador certificado antes de usarlo. El uso correcto incluye, sin 
limitación, la revisión de todo el manual de funcionamiento y cualquier information de 
seguridad específica.

3. USO ILEGAL O PROHIBIDO 

TEK SERIES E-COLLAR MODULE

TEK SÉRIE MODULE COLLIER 
ÉLECTRONIQUE

TEK SERIE MÓDULO COLLAR 
ELECTRÓNICO

TEK SERIE E-TRAININGSMODUL

TEK SERIE MODULO COLLARE 
ELETTRONICO

TEK SERIE E-HALSBANDMODULE

TEK SERIEN TRÆNINGSHALSBÅND-
MODUL

TEK SARJA KOULUTUSPANTAMODUULI

TEK SERIE E-HALSBANDSMODUL

TEK SERIES TRENINGSMODUL

TEK СЕРИЯ МОДУЛЬ ЭЛЕКТРОННОГО 
ОШЕЙНИКА

Este Producto está diseñado para ser utilizado solo con perros. Este dispositivo de 
seguimiento y adiestramiento de perros no tiene como propósito herir, dañar ni 
provocar. La utilización de este Producto de una forma que no sea la prevista para este 
producto podría ocasionar una infracción de las leyes federales, estatales o locales.

4. LIMITACIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD 
En ningún caso Radio Systems Corporation o cualquiera de sus empresas asociadas 
será responsable por (i) ningún daño indirecto, punitivo, accidental, especial o 
consecuente, o (ii) cualquier pérdida o daño que resulte o esté relacionado con el uso 
indebido de este Producto. El Comprador asume todos los riesgos y responsabilidades 
del uso de este Producto hasta el límite máximo permitido por la ley.

5. MODIFICACIÓN DE LAS CONDICIONES GENERALES 
Radio Systems Corporation se reserva el derecho a cambiar periódicamente los 
términos, condiciones y notificaciones bajo las que este Producto se ofrece. Si dichos 
cambios le han sido notificados antes de usar este Producto, serán vinculantes para 
usted del mismo modo que si estuvieran incluidos en este documento.

GARANTÍA
Garantía limitada intransferible de dos años
El fabricante de este producto ofrece una garantía limitada. Si desea conocer los detalles 
completos de la garantía aplicable a este producto y sus términos, visite www.sportdog.com 
o póngase en contacto con su Centro de atención al cliente más próximo.
• Radio Systems PetSafe Europe Ltd. 2nd Floor, Elgee Building, Market Square 

Dundalk, Co. Louth, A91 YR9X Ireland

Para ver una lista de patentes que protegen este producto, visite: 
http://www.radiosystemscorporation.com/patents

Hinfort werden Radio Systems Corporation, Radio Systems PetSafe Europe Ltd., Radio 
Systems Australia Ltd. sowie jede andere Konzerngesellschaft oder Marke von Radio 
Systems Corporation zusammen als “Wir” oder “Uns” bezeichnet.

SIEHE WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSINFORMATIONEN IN DER 
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG! LESEN SIE VOR GEBRAUCH DES PRODUKTES 
ALLE SICHERHEITSINFORMATIONEN UND STELLEN SIE SICHER, DASS 
SIE DIESE VERSTANDEN HABEN.

Besuchen Sie bitte unsere Website www.sportdog.com/support falls Sie eine detaillierte 
Gebrauchsanweisung für dieses Produkt downloaden möchten. Außerdem steht unserer 
Kundenbetreuung Ihnen gerne zur Verfügung falls Sie noch mehrere Informationen 
wünschen. Für eine Liste der Telefonnummern in Ihrer Gegend, besuchen Sie unsere 
Website auf www.sportdog.com.
Um den größten Nutzen aus Ihrer Garantie zu ziehen, registrieren Sie bitte Ihr Produkt 
innerhalb von 30 Tagen auf www.sportdog.com. Wenn Sie das Gerät registrieren und Ihre 
Quittung behalten, können Sie die volle Garantieleistung für das Produkt in Anspruch 
nehmen, und sollten Sie das Kundenbetreuung kontaktieren müssen, können wir Ihnen 
schneller helfen. Am wichtigsten ist, daß wir niemals Ihre Informationen an jemand 
anderen weitergeben. Die kompletten Gewährleistungsdetails finden Sie unter  
www.sportdog.com.

UMRÜSTUNG EINES GPS-SENDERHALSBANDES IN EIN GPS-
SENDERHALSBAND MIT E-TRAININGSMODUL

1. Schrauben Sie die äußeren Schrauben aus dem Nur-Ortungsmodul mit 
einem 3/32- Inbusschlüssel ab (A).

2. Trennen Sie das Nur-Ortungsmodul vom Frontgehäuse des  
GPS-Senderhalsbandes (B). 

3. Reinigen Sie das Frontgehäuse gründlich mit einem weichen Tuch und 
entfernen Sie sämtlichen Schmutz. 

4. Prüfen Sie vor Installation des E-Trainingsmoduls, ob der Aufsatz und der 
Antennensockel und das Kabel für das GPS-Senderhalsband noch an der 
richtigen Stelle sitzen (C). 

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Aufsatz für das GPS-Senderhalsband 
ordnungsgemäß auf dem Frontgehäuse sitzt, und dass der Stecker für 
den GPS-Senderhalsbandaufsatz sicher fixiert ist.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Antennensockel sicher oben auf dem  
GPS-Senderhalsbandaufsatz fixiert ist, und dass das Antennenkabel 
durch den Gehäusekabelkanal führt. 

5. Installieren Sie das E-Trainingsmodul auf das Frontgehäuse des  
GPS-Senderhalsbandes. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das E-Trainingsmodul 
richtig aufgesetzt ist, bevor Sie die Schrauben wieder aufschrauben (D).

6. Schrauben Sie die zwei äußeren Schrauben wieder auf, ohne diese zu 
festzuziehen (E).

NUTZUNGSBEDINGUNGEN UND HAFTUNGSBESCHRÄNKUNG
1. NUTZUNGSBEDINGUNGEN 

Dieses Produkt wird Ihnen unter der Bedingung angeboten, daß Sie es ohne eine 
Modifizierung der darin enthaltenen Bedingungen und Hinweise annehmen. Die 
Verwendung dieses Produkts stellt die stillschweigende Annahme all dieser 
Bedingungen und Hinweise dar. Wenn Sie diese Bedingungen und Hinweise 
nicht akzeptieren wollen, geben Sie das Produkt bitte unverwendet in seiner 
Originalverpackung und auf Ihre Kosten und Ihr Risiko an das entsprechende 
Kundenbetreuung zusammen mit dem Kaufnachweis für eine vollständige 
Kostenrückerstattung zurück.

2. SACHGEMÄSSE VERWENDUNG 
Dieses Gerät ist zur Verwendung bei Hunden ausgelegt, bei denen Ortung und Training 
erwünscht sind. Das spezielle Temperament oder die Größe/das Gewicht Ihres Hundes 
eignen sich unter Umständen nicht für dieses Produkt. Radio Systems Corporation 
empfiehlt, daß dieses Produkt nicht verwendet wird, wenn Ihr Hund aggressiv ist, und 
übernimmt keine Haftung für die Feststellung der Eignung in einem bestimmten Fall. 
Wenn Sie nicht sicher sind, ob dieses Produkt für Ihren Hund geeignet ist, konsultieren 
Sie bitte Ihren Tierarzt oder zertifizierten Trainer. Die richtige Verwendung umfasst 
unbeschränkt das Durchlesen der gesamten Gebrauchsanweisung und spezifischen 
Sicherheitsinformationen.

3. KEINE GESETZWIDRIGE ODER VERBOTENE VERWENDUNG 
Dieses Produkt ist nur für den Gebrauch mit Hunden vorgesehen. Dieses 
Hundetrainings- und -ortungsgerät soll nicht schädigen, verletzen oder provozieren. 
Eine Verwendung dieses Produkts auf eine nicht vorgesehene Art und Weise könnte 
eine Verletzung von Bundes-, staatlichen oder lokalen Gesetzen zur Folge haben.

4. HAFTUNGSBESCHRÄNKUNG 
Radio Systems Corporation oder eines ihrer verbundenen Unternehmen ist in keinem 
Fall für (i) etwaige direkte, indirekte, Straf-, Zufalls-, Sonder- oder Folgeschäden und/ 
oder (ii) jedwede Verluste oder Schäden haftbar, die sich aus der Verwendung bzw. dem 
Missbrauch dieses Produkts ergeben oder damit in Zusammenhang stehen. Der Käufer 
übernimmt alle Risiken und Haftung aus der Verwendung dieses Produkts im vollsten 
vom Gesetz zulässigen Umfang.

5. ÄNDERUNGEN DER ALLGEMEINEN GESCHÄFTSBEDINGUNGEN 
Radio Systems Corporation behält sich das Recht vor, die Bedingungen, Pflichten und 
Hinweise, unter denen dieses Produkt angeboten wird, zu ändern. Wenn Sie über solche 
Änderungen vor der Verwendung dieses Produkts informiert wurden, sind diese für Sie 
bindend als wären sie hierin eingeschlossen.

A DB E

GPS Collar mount plug
Prise du support du collier GPS
Clavija de la montura del collar GPS
Stecker für den GPS-Senderhalsbandaufsatz
Attacco del supporto del collare GPS

Antenna base
Base de l’antenne
Base de la antena
Antennensockel
Base dell’antenna

GPS Collar mount
Support du collier GPS
Montura del collar GPS
GPS-Senderhalsbandaufsatz
Supporto del collare GPS

Antenna cable
Câble de l’antenna
Cable de la antena
Antennenkabel
Cavo dell’antenna

C

GARANTIE
Nicht übertragbare eingeschränkte zweijährige Garantie
Dieses Produkt besitzt eine eingeschränkte Herstellergarantie. Alle Einzelheiten zu der für 
dieses Produkt geltenden Garantie und ihren Bestimmungen erhalten Sie auf  
www.sportdog.com und / oder bei Ihrer Kundenbetreuung vor Ort.
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Elne Liste der Patente, durch die dieses Produkt geschützt wird, finden Sie auf: 
http://www.radiosystemscorporation.com/patents

Di seguito useremo le espressioni “ Noi” faccendo riferimento a Radio Systems Corporation, 
Radio Systems PetSafe Europe Ltd., Radio Systems Australia Ltd. e tutte le altre succursali o 
marchi di Radio Systems Corporation.

LA GUIDA ALL’USO CONTIENE IMPORTANTI INFORMAZIONI DI 
SICUREZZA! PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE IL PRODOTTO, LEGGERE 
ATTENTAMENTE OGNI NOTA RELATIVA ALLA SICUREZZA.

Per ottenere la versione completa della Guida all’uso di questo dispositivo, vistare il 
sito web all’indirizzo www.sportdog.com/support. Per eventuali domande, contattare il 
Centro assistenza clienti. Per l’elenco di numeri telefonici per la propria zona, visitare il 
nostro sito web all’indirizzo www.sportdog.com.
Per usufruire della copertura integrale della nostra garanzia, è necessario registrare il 
prodotto entro 30 giorni sul sito www.sportdog.com. La registrazione e la conservazione 
della ricevuta consentono di usufruire della completa garanzia sul prodotto e di ottenere 
un’assistenza più rapida dal Centro di assistenza clienti in caso di necessità. Soprattutto, i 
vostri preziosi dati personali non verranno mai ceduti o venduti a terzi. Il testo completo 
della garanzia si trova sul nostro sito web all’indirizzo www.sportdog.com.

CONVERSIONE DI UN COLLARE GPS IN UN COLLARE GPS CON MODULO 
COLLARE ELETTRONICO

1. Rimuovere le viti esterne dal modulo solo localizzazione con una chiave a 
brugola 3/32 (A).

2. Separare il modulo solo localizzazione dal vano anteriore del 
collare GPS (B). 

3. Pulire accuratamente all’interno del vano anteriore con una salvietta 
morbida e rimuovere ogni traccia di sporcizia. 

4. Prima di installare il modulo collare elettronico, verificare che il 
supporto, la base dell’antenna e il cavo dell’antenna del collare GPS non si 
siano spostati (C). 

• Assicurarsi che il supporto del collare GPS sia posizionato 
correttamente nel vano anteriore e che l’attacco del supporto del collare 
GPS sia saldamente in sede.

• Assicurarsi che la base dell’antenna sia inserita saldamente in cima 
al supporto del collare GPS e che il cavo dell’antenna sia infilato 
correttamente nel canale del vano anteriore. 

5. Installare il modulo collare elettronico sul vano anteriore del collare GPS. 
Assicurarsi che il modulo collare elettronico sia completamente inserito 
prima di installare le viti (D).

6. Installare le due viti esterne senza serrarle eccessivamente (E).

LIMITAZIONE DI RESPONSABILITÀ E CONDIZIONI DI UTILIZZO
1. CONDIZIONI DI UTILIZZO 

L’uso di questo prodotto è soggetto all’approvazione del cliente senza alcuna modifica 
dei termini, condizioni e avvisi contenuti in questo documento. L’uso di questo prodotto 
implica l’accettazione della totalità di tali termini, condizioni e avvisi. Se non si desidera 
accettare tali termini, condizioni e avvisi, per un totale rimborso si prega di restituire 
il prodotto, inutilizzato, nella sua confezione originale, a spese e rischio del cliente, 
all’appropriato Centro di assistenza clienti, insieme alla prova di acquisto.

2. UTILIZZO CORRETTO 
Questo prodotto è destinato alla localizzazione e all’addestramento dei cani. Per 
specificità di carattere, taglia o peso, il cane potrebbe non essere adatto a questo 
prodotto. Radio Systems Corporation sconsiglia di utilizzare il prodotto se il cane è 
aggressivo e non si assume la responsabilità di stabilirne l’idoneità nei singoli casi. Se 
si nutrono dubbi in merito all’idoneità del prodotto per il proprio cane, prima dell’uso, 
consultare il veterinario di fiducia o un addestratore certificato. Il corretto utilizzo 
comprende, a titolo esemplificativo ma non esaustivo, la lettura dell’intera Guida all’uso 
e di ogni informazioni di sicurezza pertinente.

3. NESSUN UTILIZZO ILLECITO O PROIBITO 
Questo dispositivo è indicato per l’uso unicamente sui cani. Questo dispositivo per la 
localizzazione e l’addestramento dei cani non deve essere utilizzato per danneggiare, 
ferire o provocare. L’uso del prodotto in un modo diverso da quello a cui è destinato, 
potrebbe violare le leggi statali o locali.

4. LIMITAZIONE DI RESPONSABILITÀ 
In nessun caso Radio Systems Corporation o una delle sue società consociate deve 
essere ritenuta responsabile per (i) danni indiretti, punitivi, accidentali, speciali o 
consequenziali e/o (ii) eventuali perdite o danni di qualsiasi genere insorti per causa o in 
qualunque modo connesso con l’utilizzo improprio del prodotto. L’acquirente si assume 
tutti i rischi o le responsabilità per l’uso di questo prodotto nella massima misura 
consentita dalla legge. 

5. MODIFICA DEI TERMINI E DELLE CONDIZIONI 
Radio Systems Corporation si riserva il diritto di modificare periodicamente i termini, le 
condizioni e gli avvisi che disciplinano l’uso di questo prodotto. Se tali modifiche sono 
state notificate all’acquirente prima dell’uso del prodotto, risulteranno vincolanti per il 
cliente come se fossero incorporate all’interno di questo documento.

GARANZIA
Garanzia limitata non trasferibile di due anni
Questo prodotto è coperto da una garanzia limitata del produttore. Informazioni esaurienti 
sulla garanzia appiccabile a questo prodotto e i suoi termini sono disponibili sul sito web 
www.sportdog.com e/o possono essere richieste al Centro assistenza clienti di zona.
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Per un elenco dei brevetti che proteggono il prodotto, visitare: 
http://www.radiosystemscorporation.com/patents



Hiernavolgend worden aan Radio Systems Corporation, Radio Systems PetSafe Europe Ltd., 
Radio Systems Australia Ltd. en andere zustermaatschappijen of merken van Radio Systems 
Corporation gerefereerd met de woorden “we” of “wij”.

LEES DE BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE IN DE 
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING! LEES ALLE VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE, ZODAT 
U ALLES BEGRIJPT VOOR U DIT PRODUCT GAAT GEBRUIKEN.

Gelieve onze website www.sportdog.com/support te raadplegen indien u een 
gedetailleerde handleiding voor dit product wil downloaden. Bovendien helpt onze 
klantendient u graag verder indien u nog meer informatie wenst. Voor een lijst met 
telefoonnummers in uw regio kunt u terecht op onze website: www.sportdog.com.
Om optimaal van uw garantie te kunnen profiteren, verzoeken wij u uw product binnen 
30 dagen te registreren via www.sportdog.com. Door te registeren en uw aankoopbon te 
bewaren, hebt u volledige garantie op het product en zijn wij in staat u sneller te helpen, 
mocht u ooit een keer genoodzaakt zijn de klantenservice te bellen. Belangrijk: uw 
waardevolle informatie wordt nooit aan derden gegeven of verkocht. Meer informatie over 
de garantie is online beschikbaar op www.sportdog.com.

EEN GPS-HALSBAND OMZETTEN IN EEN GPS-HALSBAND MET 
E-HALSBANDMODULE

1. Verwijder de buitenste schroeven uit de plaatsgeoriënteerde module met 
een 3/32 inbussleutel (A).

2. Maak de plaatsgeoriënteerde module los van de voorbehuizing van de 
GPS-halsband (B). 

3. Maak de binnenkant van de voorbehuizing grondig schoon met een zachte 
doek en verwijder alle vuildeeltjes. 

4. Controleer voordat u de E-halsbandmodule installeert of de  
GPS-halsbandmontage en de antennebasis en antennekabel niet los zijn 
komen te zitten (C). 

• Controleer of de GPS-halsbandmontage stevig in de voorbehuizing zit en 
of de stekker van de GPS-halsbandmontage vast op zijn plaats zit.

• Controleer of de antennebasis stevig boven op de GPS-halsband zit en of 
de antennekabel correct door de voorbehuizing is gevoerd. 

5. Installeer de E-halsbandmodule op de voorbehuizing van de GPS-halsband. 
Zorg ervoor dat de E-halsbandmodule goed is bevestigd voordat u de 
schroeven terugplaatst (D).

6. Plaats de twee buitenste schroeven terug en let er daarbij op dat u ze niet te 
vast draait (E).

GEBRUIKSVOORWAARDEN EN BEPERKING VAN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID
1. GEBRUIKSVOORWAARDEN 

Dit product wordt u aangeboden onder voorwaarde van uw aanvaarding, zonder 
wijziging, van de voorwaarden, condities en kennisgevingen die hierin staan. Gebruik 
van dit product impliceert aanvaarding van alle dergelijke voorwaarden, condities en 
kennisgevingen. Indien u deze voorwaarden, condities en kennisgevingen niet wenst te 
aanvaarden, verzoeken wij u het product ongebruikt, in de oorspronkelijke verpakking 
en voor eigen kosten terug te sturen naar de betreffende klantenservice, samen met het 
aankoopbewijs voor volledige restitutie.

2. GEPAST GEBRUIK 
Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik met honden als u hen wenst te volgen en trainen. 
Het specifieke temperament of de grootte/het gewicht van uw hond is mogelijk niet 
geschikt voor dit Product. Radio Systems Corporation adviseert dit product niet te 
gebruiken wanneer uw hond agressief is en aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor het 
vaststellen van geschiktheid in individuele gevallen. Als u niet zeker bent of dit Product 
geschikt is voor uw hond, raadpleegt u uw dierenarts of bevoegde trainer vóór gebruik. 
Gepast gebruik omvat, zonder beperking, het lezen van de volledige gebruiksaanwijzing 
en specifieke veiligheidsinformatiesverklaringen.

3. GEEN ONWETTELIJK OF VERBODEN GEBRUIK 
Dit product is uitsluitend ontworpen voor gebruik met honden. Dit systeem voor 
tracking en training van honden is niet bedoeld om schade of verwondingen te 
veroorzaken, noch om te provoceren. Gebruik van dit product op een wijze waarvoor het 
niet bedoeld is, kan leiden tot het schenden van nationale of plaatselijke wetten.

4. BEPERKING VAN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID 
Radio Systems Corporation of één van de aangesloten bedrijven kunnen in geen enkel 
geval aansprakelijk gesteld worden voor (i) enige indirecte, geldelijke, incidentele, 
bijzondere of gevolgschade en/of (ii) enig verlies of welke schade dan ook die 
voortvloeit uit of verband houdt met het misbruik van dit product. De koper aanvaardt 
alle risico’s en aansprakelijkheden die samenhangen met het gebruik van dit product 
conform de wetgeving. 

5. WIJZIGING VAN DE ALGEMENE VOORWAARDEN 
Radio Systems Corporation behoudt zich het recht voor om de voorwaarden, condities 
en kennisgevingen voor dit product van tijd tot tijd te wijzigen. Indien u voorafgaand 
aan het gebruik van dit product over dergelijke wijzigingen bent geïnformeerd, zijn deze 
wijzigingen bindend alsof zij hierin opgenomen waren.

GARANTIE
Twee jaar niet-overdraagbare beperkte garantie
Dit product heeft het voordeel van een beperkte fabrieksgarantie. Alle informatie over de 
garantie die geldt voor dit product en de voorwaarden ervan vindt u op www.sportdog.com 
en/of zijn verkrijgbaar bij de klantenservice in uw regio.
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Ga voor een lijst van patenten die dit product beschermen, naar: 
http://www.radiosystemscorporation.com/patents

I det følgende kan der samlet henvises til Radio Systems Corporation, Radio Systems 
PetSafe Europe Ltd., Radio Systems Australia Ltd. og eventuelle andre datterselskaber eller 
varemærker tilhørende Radio Systems Corporation med ordene “vi” eller “os”.

SE VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSOPLYSNINGER I DIN BETJENINGSVEJLEDNING! 
LÆS OG FORSTÅ ALLE SIKKERHEDSOPLYSNINGER, INDEN DU BRUGER 
DETTE PRODUKT.

Besøg vores hjemmeside www.sportdog.com/support, for at hente en detaljeret 
betjeningsvejledning til denne enhed, eller kontakt vores kundeservicecenter, hvis 
du ønsker yderligere hjælp. Du finder en liste med telefonnumre i dit område på vores 
hjemmeside www.sportdog.com. 
For at udnytte din produktgaranti optimalt bedes du registrere dit produkt inden 30 dage på 
www.sportdog.com. Hvis du registrerer produktet og gemmer kvitteringen, nyder du fuld 
garanti på produktet, og får du på et tidspunkt brug for at kontakte kundeservicecenteret, 
kan vi servicere dig langt hurtigere. Det er vigtigt at understrege, at dine personlige 
oplysninger under ingen omstændigheder vil blive videregivet eller solgt til andre. Du kan 
se de fulde garantibetingelser online på www.sportdog.com.

FORVANDL ET GPS-HALSBÅND TIL ET GPS-HALSBÅND MED 
TRÆNINGSHALSBÅND-MODUL 

1. Fjern de udvendige skruer fra modulet med lokalitet alene med en 
3/32 unbrakonøgle (A).

2. Adskil modulet med lokalitet alene fra GPS-halsbåndets fronthus (B).

3. Foretag en grundig rengøring af fronthusets inderside med en blød serviet, 
og fjern alt snavs.

4. Inden træningshalsbånd-modulet monteres, skal du kontrollere, at  
GPS-halsbåndsmonteringen, antennebasen og antennekablet ikke har 
løsnet sig (C).

• Kontroller, at GPS-halsbåndsmonteringen sidder korrekt fast i 
fronthuset, og at GPS-halsbåndsmonteringsenstikket sidder helt fast.

• Kontroller, at antennebasen sidder fast oven på  
GPS-halsbåndsmonteringen, og at antennekablet er ført korrekt 
igennem fronthusets kanal.

5. Monter træningshalsbånd-modulet i GPS-halsbåndets fronthus. 
Kontroller, at træningshalsbånd-modulet sidder helt fast, inden skruerne 
sættes i (D).

6. Sæt de to udvendige skruer i, og pas på med ikke at spænde dem 
for meget (E).

BRUGSBETINGELSER OG BEGRÆNSNING AF ANSVAR
1. BRUGSBETINGESER 

Anvendelse af produktet er betinget af din accept uden modifikation af de betingelser, 
vilkår og bemærkninger, der er indeholdt heri. Din anvendelse af produktet udgør din 
accept af sådanne betingelser, vilkår og bemærkninger. Hvis du ikke kan acceptere 
disse betingelser, vilkår og bemærkninger, bedes du returnere produktet i ubrugt stand 
og i originalemballagen. Returnering til et kundeservicecenter sker for egen regning og 
risiko, og du skal vedlægge bevis for købet for at få pengene refunderet.

2. KORREKT BRUG 
Dette produkt er udformet til brug til hunde, hvor sporing og træning er ønsket. Din 
hunds individuelle temperament eller størrelse/vægt egner sig måske ikke til dette 
produkt. Radio Systems Corporation fraråder anvendelsen af dette produkt, hvis 
din hund er aggressiv, og RSC påtager sig intet ansvar for at afgøre, om produktet 
er egnet i enkeltsager. Hvis du er usikker på, om produktet er velegnet til din hund, 
bedes du konsultere en dyrlæge eller uddannet træner, inden du begynder at anvende 
produktet. Korrekt brug inkluderer, uden undtagelse, gennemlæsning af hele 
betjeningsvejledningen og alle specifikke sikkerhedsoplysninger.

3. INGEN ULOVLIG ELLER FORBUDT ANVENDELSE 
Dette produkt er kun beregnet til anvendelse på hunde. Denne sporings og trænings 
enhed til hunde er ikke beregnet til at øve vold, skade eller provokere. Fejlagtig 
anvendelse af produktet kan betragtes som en lovovertrædelse i anvendelseslandet.

4. BEGRÆNSNING AF ANSVAR 
Radio Systems Corporation, eller dennes associerede virksomheder, er i intet tilfælde 
ansvarlige for (i) eventuelle indirekte, straffende, utilsigtede, særlige skader eller 
følgeskader, og/eller (ii) eventuelle tab eller skader, der måtte opstå som resultat af 
eller i forbindelse med misbrug af produktet. Køber påtager sig alle risici og alt ansvar i 
forbindelse med anvendelse af produktet i det fulde omfang, loven tillader. 

5. ÆNDRING AF VILKÅR OG BETINGELSER 
Radio Systems Corporation forbeholder sig retten til at foretage ændringer i vilkår, 
betingelser og varsler for dette produkt fra tid til anden. Skulle sådanne ændringer 
blive varslet, før produktet tages i brug, vil de være bindende, som stod de heri.

GARANTI
Begrænset toårig garanti, som ikke kan overføres
Dette produkt har den fordel, at det dækkes af en begrænset producentgaranti. De 
komplette oplysninger om den gældende garanti for dette produkt samt dens betingelser 
kan findes på www.sportdog.com og/eller rekvireres ved at kontakte dit lokale 
kundeservicecenter.
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For en oversigt over patenter, der vedrører dette produkt, besøg venligst: 
www.radiosystemscorporation.com/patents

Jäljempänä Radio Systems Corporation, Radio Systems PetSafe Europe Ltd.:hen, Radio 
Systems Australia Ltd.:hen ja kaikkiin muihin Radio Systems Corporation sidoksissa oleviin 
yhtiöihin tai Merkkeihin voidaan viitata yhteisesti "Me" tai "Meitä".

KATSO TÄRKEÄT TURVALLISUUSTIEDOT KÄYTTÖOPPAASTA! LUE 
KAIKKI TURVALLISUUSTIEDOT HUOLELLISESTI ENNEN TUOTTEEN 
KÄYTTÄMISTÄ.

Lataa tämän laitteen täydellinen käyttöohje osoitteesta www.sportdog.com/support 
tai ota yhteys asiakaspalveluumme apua varten. Katso täydellinen luettelo 
asiakaspalvelukeskuksiemme puhelinnumeroista osoitteessa www.sportdog.com.
Saadaksesi parhaan takuusuojan rekisteröi tuotteesi 30 päivän aikana osoitteessa  
www.sportdog.com. Rekisteröimällä tuotteesi ja säilyttämällä kuittisi saat täyden 
takuusuojan ja jos sinun tarvitsee ottaa yhteys asiakaspalvelukeskukseen, voimme auttaa 
sinua nopeammin. Mikä tärkeintä, ei koskaan anna tai myy arvokkaita tietojasi kenellekään. 
Täydelliset takuutiedot ovat saatavissa verkossa osoitteessa www.sportdog.com.

GPS-PANNAN MUUNTAMINEN GPS-PANNAN+KOULUTUSPANNAN

1. Poista Pelkkä sijainti -moduulin ulkoruuvit kuusiokoloavaimella 3/32 (A).

2. Irrota Pelkkä sijainti -moduuli GPS-pannan etukotelosta (B).

3. Puhdista etukotelon sisäpuoli perusteellisesti pehmeällä liinalla ja 
poista kaikki jäte.

4. Varmista ennen koulutuspantamoduulin asentamista, että GPS-pannan 
kanta ja antennialusta ja –antennikaapeli eivät ole liikkuneet (C).

• Varmista, että GPS-pannan kanta on oikeassa paikassa etukotelossa ja 
että GPS-pannan kannan pistoke on tiukasti paikallaan. 

• Varmista, että antennialusta on kiinnitetty tiukasti GPS-pannan kantaan 
ja että antennikaapeli on vedetty oikein etukotelon kanavan läpi. 

5. Asenna koulutuspantamoduuli GPS-pannan etukoteloon. Varmista ennen 
ruuvien vaihtamista, että koulutuspantamoduuli on oikein asennettu (D).

6. Vaihda kaksi ulkoruuvia ja varo kiristämästä liikaa (E). ©2017 RADIO SYSTEMS CORPORATION

10427 PetSafe Way • Knoxville, TN 37932 USA
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2nd Floor, Elgee Building, Market Square 

Dundalk, Co. Louth, A91 YR9X Ireland • +353 (0) 76 829 0427

SPORTDOG.COM
400-1868-52-1

KÄYTTÖEHDOT JA VASTUURAJOITUS
1. KÄYTTÖEHDOT 

Tämän tuotteen käyttö edellyttää, että hyväksyt käytetyt ehdot, olosuhteet ja ilmoitukset 
ilman muutoksia tässä esitettyyn. Tämän tuotteen käyttö tarkoittaa, että hyväksyt 
kaikki ehdot, olosuhteet ja ilmoitukset. Jos et halua hyväksyä näitä ehtoja, olosuhteita ja 
ilmoituksia, palauta tuote käyttämättömänä sen alkuperäisessä pakkauksessa, omalla 
kustannuksellasi ja riskilläsi alueesi asiakaspalvelukeskukseen yhdessä ostotositteen 
kanssa koko ostohinnan palauttamiseksi.

2. Asianmukainen käyttö 
Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi koirille, joita halutaan seurata ja kouluttaa 
koiria. Koirasi temperamentti, koko tai paino ei kenties ole sopiva tälle tuotteelle. Radio 
Systems Corporation ei suosittele tämän tuotteen käyttöä, jos koirasi on aggressiivinen 
eikä ota mitään vastuuta sopivuudesta yksittäisiin tapauksiin. Jos olet epävarma 
tämän tuotteen sopivuudesta koirallesi, ota yhteys eläinlääkäriin tai valtuutettuun 
kouluttajaan ennen tuotteen käyttöä. Asianmukaiseen käyttöön sisältyy mm. koko 
käyttöoppaan ja kaikkien tuotekohtaisiin turvallisuustietoihin tutustuminen.

3. EI LAITONTA TAI KIELLETTYÄ KÄYTTÖÄ 
Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi vain koirilla. Tämä koiran seuranta- ja 
koulutuslaite ei ole tarkoitettu aiheuttamaan vahinkoa tai vammoja eikä ärsyttämään. 
Tuotteen käyttö muulla kuin tarkoitetulla tavalla voi olla liittovaltion, osavaltion tai 
paikallisten lakien vastaista.

4. VASTUUNRAJOITUS 
Radio Systems Corporation tai mikään sen yhteistyöyhtiö ei ole missään 
tapauksessa vastuussa (i) mistään epäsuorasta, rangaistus-, oheis-, erityis-, 
tai seuraamusvahingoista ja/tai (ii) mistään tämän tuotteen väärinkäytöstä tai 
väärinkäyttöön liittyvästä menetyksestä tai vahingosta. Ostaja ottaa kaikki riskit ja 
vastuut tämän tuotteen käytöstä lain sallimaan enimmäismäärään asti. 

5. MÄÄRÄYSTEN JA EHTOJEN MUUTTAMINEN 
Radio Systems Corporation pidättää oikeuden muuttaa tätä tuotetta koskevia ehtoja, 
määräyksiä ja ilmoituksia ajoittain. Jos sinulle on ilmoitettu sellaisista ennen tämän 
tuotteen käyttöä, ne sitovat sinua samalla tavoin kuin tässä ilmoitetut.

TAKUU
Kahden vuoden siirto-oikeudeton rajoitettu takuu
Tällä tuotteella on valmistajan myöntämä rajoitettu takuu. Täydelliset tiedot tuotteeseen 
sovellettavasta takuusta ja sen ehdoista löytyvät verkkosivulta osoitteesta www.sportdog.com, 
ja ne ovat saatavana myös ottamalla yhteyttä paikalliseen asiakaspalvelukeskukseen.
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Dundalk, Co. Louth, A91 YR9X Ireland

Luettelo tätä tuotetta suojaavista patenteista on osoitteessa: 
www.radiosystemscorporation.com/patents

Hädanefter kan Radio Systems Corporation, Radio Systems PetSafe Europe Ltd., Radio 
Systems Australia Ltd. och övriga dotterbolag eller varumärken som tillhör Radio Systems 
Corporation komma att hänvisas till kollektivt som ”vi” eller ”oss”.

SE VIKTIG SÄKERHETSINFORMATION I DIN BRUKSANVISNING! LÄS 
OCH FÖRSTÅ ALL SÄKERHETSINFORMATION INNAN DU ANVÄNDER 
DENNA PRODUKT.

Besök vår hemsida på www.sportdog.com/support för att ladda ner en detaljerad 
bruksanvisning för denna enhet eller kontakta vår kundtjänst för ytterligare hjälp.  För en 
förteckning över telefonnummer i ditt område, besök vår hemsida på www.sportdog.com. 
För att få största möjliga skydd genom din garanti ska du inom 30 dagar registrera din 
produkt på www.sportdog.com. Genom att registrera produkten och spara kvittot drar du 
nytta av hela produktgarantin och skulle du någonsin behöva kontakta kundsupporten kan 
vi hjälpa dig snabbare. Vi vill framhålla att din värdefulla information aldrig kommer att 
lämnas eller säljas till någon. Fullständig garantiinformation finns online på  
www.sportdog.com.

GÖR OM ETT GPS-HALSBAND TILL GPS-HALSBAND MED 
E-HALSBANDSMODUL

1. Skruva loss de yttre skruvarna från modulen Plats endast med en 
3/32 insexnyckel (A).

2. Lösgör modulen Plats endast från GPS-halsbandets främre kåpa (B).

3. Rengör noga inuti den främre kåpan med en mjuk handduk och ta bort 
all smuts.

4. Innan E-halsbandsmodulen sätts på kontrollerar du att  
GPS-halsbandets beslag, antennbas och antennkabel inte har rubbats (C).

• Se till att GPS-halsbandets beslag sitter fast ordentligt i den främre 
kåpan och att GPS-halsbandet beslagskontakt sitter säkert på plats.

• Se till att antennbasen sitter riktigt fast ovanpå GPS-halsbandets 
beslag och att antennkabeln har letts på rätt sätt genom kanalen i den 
främre kåpan.

5. Sätt på E-halsbandsmodulen på GPS-halsbandets främre kåpa. Se till 
att E-halsbandsmodulen verkligen sitter fast innan skruvarna skruvas 
tillbaka (D).

6. Skruva i de två yttre skruvarna igen och var försiktig så att de inte spänns 
för mycket (E).

ANVÄNDARVILLKOR OCH ANSVARSBEGRÄNSNING
1. ANVÄNDARVILLKOR 

Användning av denna produkt kräver att du accepterar alla bestämmelser, villkor 
och meddelanden som anges här. Användning av produkten innebär samtycke 
till alla dessa bestämmelser, villkor och meddelanden. Om du inte kan godkänna 
dessa villkor, krav och förklaringar måste du återsända produkten i oanvänt skick, i 
dess originalförpackning och på egen bekostnad och risk till relevant kundsupport 
tillsammans med ett köpebevis för att få en full återbetalning.

2. LÄMPLIG ANVÄNDNING 
Denna produkt är designad för användning med hundar när spårning och träning 
önskas. Din hunds specifika temperament, storlek och vikt kan göra Produkten 
olämplig för din hund. Radio Systems Corporation rekommenderar inte att Produkten 
används om din hund är aggressiv och accepterar inte något ansvar för att bedöma om 
produkten är lämplig i det enskilda fallet. Om du är tveksam till om denna Produkt 
är lämplig för din hund bör du rådfråga en veterinär eller auktoriserad hundtränare 
innan du använder den. Korrekt användning inbegriper, utan begränsning, att läsa hela 
bruksanvisningen och all särskild säkerhetsinformation.

3. INGEN OLAGLIG ELLER FÖRBJUDEN ANVÄNDNING 
Denna Produkt är endast utformad för att användas med hundar. Denna apparat för 
spårning och träning av hundar är inte avsedd att skada eller provocera. Användning 
av produkten på annat sätt än den är avsedd för kan utgöra brott mot federal lag, 
delstatslag eller lokal lagstiftning.

4. ANSVARSBEGRÄNSNING 
Radio Systems Corporation eller dess dotterbolag är under inga omständigheter 
skadeståndsskyldiga för (i) indirekt skada, straffskadestånd, oförutsedd skada, 
skadestånd för särskild skada eller följdskada och/eller (ii) någon form av skada eller 
förlust som orsakats av eller är kopplad till en felaktig användning av denna produkt. 
Köparen övertar alla risker och ansvar för användningen av denna produkt i den 
utsträckning lagen tillåter. 

5. ÄNDRINGAR AV VILLKOR 
Radio System Corporation förbehåller sig rätten att emellanåt ändra villkor och 
meddelanden som gäller för produkten. Om du har underrättats om sådana ändringar 
innan du börjat använda produkten ska de vara bindande i samma utsträckning som om 
de ingick i detta avtal.

GARANTI
Två års oöverlåtbar, begränsad garanti
Produkten har en begränsad tillverkningsgaranti. Fullständiga uppgifter om tillämplig 
garanti och dess villkor för denna produkt finns på www.sportdog.com och/eller kan fås 
efter kontakt med kundsupport där du bor.
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Luettelo tätä tuotetta suojaavista patenteista on osoitteessa: 
www.radiosystemscorporation.com/patents

Heretter kan Radio Systems Corporation, Radio Systems PetSafe Europe Ltd., Radio 
Systems Australia Ltd. og eventuelle andre partnere av Brand Radio Systems Corporation, 
bli referert samlet til som “vi” eller “oss”.

SE VIKTIG SIKKERHETSINFORMASJON I BRUKSANVISNINGEN! 
LES OG FORSTÅ ALL SIKKERHETSINFORMASJON FØR DU BRUKER 
DETTE PRODUKTET.

Besøk vår nettside på www.sportdog.com/support for å laste ned en detaljert 
bruksanvisning for denne enheten, eller ta kontakt med vårt kundeservicesenter for 
å få hjelp. Se nettsiden vår på www.sportdog.com for en oversikt over telefonnummer 
i ditt område. 
For å få mest mulig ut av garantien bør du registrere produktet innen 30 dager på  
www.sportdog.com. Ved å registrere produktet og ta vare på kvitteringen, vil du 
kunne dra full nytte av produktets garanti, og dersom du har behov for å ringe vårt 
kundeservicesenter, kan vi hjelpe deg raskere. Det viktigste er at din verdifulle informasjon 
vil aldri bli gitt eller solgt til noen. Fullstendige garantibetingelser er tilgjengelig på  
www.sportdog.com.

TILPASSE ET GPS-BÅND MED TRENINGSMODULEN

1. Fjern de ytre skruene fra kun-plassering-modulen med en 
3/32 unbrakonøkkel (A).

2. Separer kun-plassering-modulen fra GPS-halsbåndets frontdeksel (B).

3. Rengjør jevnlig innsiden på frontdekselet med et mykt håndkle, fjern 
alle rester.

4. Før du installerer treningsmodulen, må du kontrollere for å se om  
GPS-halsbåndets montering og antennebase og antennekabel ikke har 
løsnet fra hverandre (C).

• Kontroller at GPS-halsbåndets montering er riktig festet i frontdekselet 
og at GPS-halsbåndets monteringskontakt er godt på plass.

• Kontroller at antennebasen er riktig festet på toppen av  
GPS-halsbåndets montering og at antennekabelen er riktig lagt gjennom 
frontdekselets kanal.

5. Installer treningsmodulen på GPS-halsbåndets frontdeksel. Kontroller at 
treningsmodulen er godt festet før skruene skiftes ut (D).

6. Skift ut de to ytre skruene, vær forsiktig så du ikke strammer for mye (E).

BRUKSVILKÅR OG ANSVARSBEGRENSNING
1. BRUKSVILKÅR 

Bruk av dette produktet er underlagt din godkjennelse av alle vilkår, betingelser og 
merknader i dette dokumentet uten endringer. Bruk av dette produkter medfølger at 
alle slike vilkår, betingelser og merknader er akseptert. Hvis du ikke ønsker å godta 
disse vilkårene, betingelsene og merknadene, returnerer du produktet, ubrukt, i dets 
originalemballasje og for egen regning og risiko til det aktuelle kundeservicesenteret 
sammen med et kjøpsbevis for full tilbakebetaling.

2. RIKTIG BRUK 
Dette produktet er konstruert kun for bruk med hunder hvor peiling og träning er 
ønskelig. Det spesifikke lynnet eller størrelse/vekt på hunden kan være uegnet for 
produktet. Radio Systems Corporation fraråder bruk av produktet hvis hunden er 
aggressiv, og aksepterer intet ansvar for å fastslå egnethet i individuelle tilfeller. Hvis 
du er usikker på om produktet er egnet for hunden, ber vi deg undersøke med veterinær 
eller sertifisert trener før bruk. Riktig bruk inkluderer, uten begrensning, gjennomgang 
av hele bruksanvisningen og alle spesifikke sikkerhetsinformasjonen.

3. INGEN ULOVLIG ELLER FORBUDT BRUK 
Dette produktet er konstruert kun for bruk med hunder. Hundepeile- og träningenheten 
skal ikke skade, påføre smerte eller provosere. Bruk av produktet på en måte som det 
ikke er beregnet for, kan resultere i brudd på nasjonale eller lokale lover.

4. ANSVARSBEGRENSNING 
Radio Systems Corporation eller noen av dets tilknyttede selskaper skal ikke under 
noen omstendighet bli holdt ansvarlig for (i) indirekte skader, straffeansvar, tilfeldige 
eller spesielle skader eller følgeskader og/eller (ii) tap eller skader som resulterer 
fra eller er tilknyttet feilaktig bruk av produktet. Kjøperen overtar alle risikoer og alt 
ansvar som følger med bruk av produktet i lovens fulle utstrekning. 

5. ENDRINGER AV VILKÅR OG BETINGELSER 
Radio Systems Corporation forbeholder seg retten til å endre vilkårene, betingelsene 
og merknadene som omfatter dette produktet, fra tid til annen. Hvis slike endringer er 
blitt meddelt deg før du tok produktet i bruk, skal de være bindende for deg på samme 
måte som om de var inkludert i dette dokumentet.

GARANTI
To års ikke overførbar begrenset garanti
Dette produktet har fordelen med en begrenset garanti fra produsenten. Komplette detaljer 
om garantien for dette produktet og dennes vilkår finner du på www.sportdog.com og/eller 
ved å kontakte ditt lokale kundeservicesenter.
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For en liste over patenter som beskytter dette produktet kan du gå til: 
www.radiosystemscorporation.com/patents

A DB E

Stekker van de GPS-halsbandmontage
GPS-halsbåndsmonteringsenstik
GPS-pannan kannan pistoke
GPS-halsband beslagskontakt
GPS-halsbånd monteringskontakt
Kрележная штырь GPS-ошейник

Antennebasis
Antennebase
Antennialusta
Antennbas
Antennebase
Основание антенны

GPS-halsbandmontage
GPS-halsbåndsmontering
GPS-pannan kanta
GPS-halsband beslag
GPS-halsbånd montering
Крепление GPS-ошейник

Antennekabel
Antennekabel
Antennikaapeli
Antennkabel 
Antennekabel
Кабель антенны

C

В данном документе компании Radio Systems Corporation, Radio Systems 
PetSafe Europe Ltd., Radio Systems Australia Ltd. и любые другие дочерние 
компании или бренды компании Radio Systems Corporation могут совокупно 
называться «мы».

СМОТРИТЕ ВАЖНУЮ ИНФОРМАЦИЮ О БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ 
В СВОЕМ ПОСОБИИ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ! ПЕРЕД 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ИЗДЕЛИЯ ПРОЧТИТЕ И ОЗНАКОМЬТЕСЬ СО 
ВСЕМИ ПОЛОЖЕНИЯМИ ПО БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ.

Посетите наш веб-сайт www.sportdog.com/support для загрузки 
подробного пособия по эксплуатации данного изделия или 
обратитесь в наш Центр обслуживания клиентов за дополнительной 
помощью. Со списком местных номеров телефонов можно 
ознакомиться на нашем веб-сайте по адресу: www.sportdog.com.

Чтобы воспользоваться всеми преимуществами гарантии, зарегистрируйте 
изделие в течение 30 дней после приобретения на веб-сайте по адресу: 
www.sportdog.com. Если вы зарегистрируете изделие и сохраните чек на 
его покупку, вы сможете воспользоваться полной гарантией на изделие, а 
в случае необходимости обращения в наш Центр обслуживания клиентов 
мы сможем помочь вам быстрее. Но самое главное, наша компания никогда 
не передаст и не продаст ценную информацию о вас кому бы то ни было. С 
полной информацией о гарантии можно ознакомиться на веб-сайте  
www.sportdog.com.

ПЕРЕОБОРУДОВАНИЕ GPS-ОШЕЙНИКА В GPS- ОШЕЙНИК С 
МОДУЛЕМ ЭЛЕКТРОННОГО ОШЕЙНИКА  

1. С помощью универсального ключа 3/32, высвободите внешние 

винты из модуля определения местоположения (A).

2. Отделите модуль определения местоположения от передней части 

корпуса GPS-ошейника (В).

3. Тщательно очистите внутреннюю часть переда корпуса от 

загрязнений при помощи мягкой салфетки.

4. Перед установкой модуля электронного ошейника убедитесь, что 

крепление GPS-ошейника и основание антенны с кабелем антенны 

не разъединились (С).

• Проследите за тем, чтобы крепление GPS-ошейника было 

правильно вставлено в переднюю часть корпуса и чтобы штырь 

крепления был надежно зафиксирован.

• Проследите за тем, чтобы основание антенны надежно 

располагалось на креплении GPS-ошейника и чтобы кабель 

антенны правильно проведен по пазу передней части корпуса.

5. Установите модуль электронного ошейника на переднюю часть 

корпуса GPS-ошейника. Убедитесь, что модуль электронного 

ошейника полностью вставлен, перед тем как вернуть на место 

винты (D).

6. Зафиксируйте два внешних винта, не затягивая их чрезмерно (E).

УСЛОВИЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ И ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ 
ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ
1. УСЛОВИЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ 

Использование данного изделия подразумевает принятие пользователем 
всех таких условий, положений и заявлений. Использование данного 
изделия подразумевает принятие пользователем всех таких условий, 
положений и заявлений. Если вы не принимаете эти условия, положения и 
заявления, не используйте данное изделие и верните его в оригинальной 
упаковке за свой счет и на свой риск в соответствующий Центр 
обслуживания клиентов, сопроводив доказательством совершения 
покупки, чтобы получить возмещение стоимости изделия.

2. НАДЛЕЖАЩЕЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ 
Данное изделие предназначено для использования на собаках с целью 
отслеживания их перемещения и дрессировки. Из-за характера или 
размеров и веса вашей собаки данное изделие может не подойти для 
нее. Корпорация Radio Systems Corporation не рекомендует использовать 
данное изделие, если ваша собака проявляет агрессию, и не несет 
ответственности за определение пригодности изделия в каждом 
конкретном случае. Если вы не уверены, подходит ли данное изделие 
для вашей собаки, перед использованием изделия проконсультируйтесь 
с ветеринаром или сертифицированным тренером. Надлежащее 
использование включает, помимо прочего, полное прочтение Пособия по 
эксплуатации и всех специальных предупреждений о безопасности.

3. НЕДОПУСТИМОСТЬ НЕЗАКОННОГО ИЛИ ЗАПРЕЩЕННОГО 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ 
Данное изделие предназначено исключительно для использования 
с собаками. Данное устройство для слежения за собаками и их 
дрессировки не предназначено для причинения животному вреда и травм 
или провоцирования животного. Использование данного устройства не 
по его прямому назначению может привести к нарушению федерального, 
регионального или местного законодательства.

4. ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ 
Ни при каких обстоятельствах компания Radio Systems Corporation или 
какие-либо связанные с ней компании не будут нести ответственности 
за (1) какие-либо непрямые, штрафные, побочные, фактические 
или косвенные убытки и (или) (2) какие-либо убытки или ущерб 
любого рода, возникающие вследствие или в связи с ненадлежащим 
использованием данного изделия. Покупатель принимает на себя все 
риски и всю ответственность в связи с использованием данного изделия в 
максимальной степени, разрешенной действующим законодательством.

5. ВНЕСЕНИЕ ИЗМЕНЕНИЙ В НАСТОЯЩИЕ УСЛОВИЯ И ПОЛОЖЕНИЯ 
Корпорация Radio Systems Corporation оставляет за собой право время 
от времени вносить изменения в условия, положения и заявления, 
относящиеся к использованию данного изделия. Если о таких изменениях 
вам станет известно до начала использования данного изделия, они 
будут считаться обязательными к исполнению вами, как если бы они были 
установлены в настоящем документе.

ГАРАHTИЯ
Ограниченная гарантия сроком два года без права передачи

Производитель дает на данное Изделие ограниченную гарантию. С полными 
сведениями о гарантии на данное Изделие и условиями гарантийного 
обслуживания можно ознакомиться на веб-сайте www.sportdog.com, а также 
обратившись в ближайший Центр обслуживания клиентов.

• Radio Systems PetSafe Europe Ltd. 2nd Floor, Elgee Building, Market Square, 
Dundalk, Co. Louth, A91 YR9X Ireland

Для получения списка патентов, защищающих этот продукт, посетите: 
www.radiosystemscorporation.com/patents


